

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

FLORENCE WALLACE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ROBERT J. POWELL, *et al.*,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION
NO. 09-cv-286
(Judge Caputo)

WILLIAM CONWAY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MICHAEL T. CONAHAN, *et al.*,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION
NO. 09-cv-291
(Judge Caputo)

H.T., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MARK A. CIAVARELLA, JR.,
et al.,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION
NO. 3:09-cv-357
(Judge Caputo)

	:	
SAMANTHA HUMANIK,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
v.	:	CIVIL ACTION
	:	NO. 09-cv-0630
MARK A. CIAVARELLA, JR.,	:	(Judge Caputo)
<i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
	:	

JOINT REPLY BRIEF IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF CERTAIN DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINTS UNDER FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ARGUMENT.....2

A. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Plead a Claim Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 and Their Civil Rights Claims Should Therefore be Dismissed.....2

1. Plaintiffs § 1983 Claims Can Only Be Viewed Under the Malicious Prosecution Model, but Without a Favorable Termination, Their Claims Must Be Dismissed2

2. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Allege the Elements of an Abuse of Process Claim.7

3. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Allege the Requisite Scienter Against All Non-Judicial Defendants8

4. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Plausibly that Conduct by the Defendants was the Proximate Cause of Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injuries.....11

5. Parent Plaintiffs Have Not Stated a § 1983 Claim on Their Own Behalves14

6. Parent Plaintiffs’ Claims Fail to Allege That Defendants Specifically Aimed to Interfere With the Parent-Child Relationships16

B. Plaintiffs RICO Claims Should Also Be Dismissed.17

1. Plaintiffs’ Complaints Do Not Satisfy the RICO Proximate Cause Standard For RICO Standing Because They Have Not Alleged That Their Injuries Were A Direct Result Of The Predicate Acts.....17

2. Plaintiffs Do Not Adequately Plead an Association in Fact that Existed Separate and Apart From the Pattern of Racketeering.....20

3. The RICO Persons and the Alleged RICO Enterprise are Identical in the Individual Plaintiffs’ Complaint.25

C. The Individual Plaintiffs’ Allegations Defeat Their RICO Conspiracy Theory Under Section 1962(d).25

1.	Plaintiffs Allege a Conspiracy that Differ from the Conspiracy that Allegedly Caused RICO Injuries.....	25
2.	Plaintiffs Do Not Allege that the Moving Defendants Had the Required State of Mind.	27
D.	Individual Plaintiffs’ Civil Conspiracy Claim Also Fails Because Plaintiffs Do Not Sufficiently Allege Malice.	29
III.	CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

In re Actiq Sales & Marketing Practices Litigation, No. 07-04492,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43710 (M.D. Pa. May 22, 2009)20

Adelphia Communs. Corp. v. Bank of America, N.A., 365 B.R. 24
(S.D.N.Y. Bankr. 2007).....31

Allegheny General Hospital v. Phillip Morris, Inc., 228 F.3d 429 (3d
Cir. 2000).....17, 20

Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp., 547 U.S. 451 (2006)17, 20, 21

Beck v. Prupis, 529 U.S. 494 (2000)25, 26

Boyle v. U.S., 129 S. Ct. 2237 (2009).....21

Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indemnity Co., 128 S. Ct. 2131 (2008)19

Bro-Tech Corp. v. Thermax, Inc., 651 F. Supp. 2d 378 (E.D. Pa.
2009).....29

Carey v. Piphus, 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....5, 13

Cedric Kushner Promotions, LTD v King, 533 U.S. 158 (2001)24

Clark v. Douglas, No. 06-40364, 2008 WL 58774 (5th Cir. Jan. 4,
2008).....23

Daniel Boone Area Sch. District v. Lehman Brothers, Inc., 187 F.
Supp. 2d 400 (W.D. Pa. 2002)30, 31

Edwards v. Balisok, 520 U.S. 641 (1997)5, 6

Flood v. Makowski, No. 03-1803, 2004 WL 1908221
(M.D. Pa 2004)22

Fraternal Order of Police, Lodge No. 5 v. Tucker, 868 F.2d 74 (3d Cir. 1989).....13

Freedom Medical Inc. v. Gillespie, 634 F. Supp. 2d 490 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....21, 23

Gilles v. Davis, 427 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2005)3

Gilliland v. Hergert, No. 2:05-cv-01059, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84508 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 15, 2007).....31

H.T. v. E. Windsor Reg'l Sch. District, Civ. No. 04-1633, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80833 (D.N.J. Nov. 3, 2006)16

Hartman v. Moore, 547 U.S. 250 (2006)11

Heck v. Humphrey, 512 U.S. 477 (1994)3, 4, 5

Hector v. Watt, 235 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2000).....6

Hemi Group, LLC v. City of New York, 130 S. Ct. 983 (2010).. 17, 18, 19, 20

Holmes v. Sec. Investor Prot. Corp., 503 U.S. 258 (1992)17

Jordan v. Stanziola, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27334 (M.D. Pa. May 15, 2002).....8

Kaiser v. Stewart, Civ. No. 96-6643, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12788 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 19, 1997)24, 25

Kossler v. Crisanti, 564 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2009).....3

Longmont United Hosp. v. Saint Barnabas Corp., 205 Fed.Appx. 892, 896 (3d Cir. 2009)20

McCleester v. Mackel, No. 06-120J, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27505 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 27, 2008)10

McClure Enterprise, Inc. v. Fellerman, No. 3:06cv353, 2007 WL 1455893 (M.D. Pa. May 15, 2007).....21

McCurdy v. Dodd, 352 F.3d 820 (3d Cir. 2003)16

Morseth v. Ramsey Co. Sheriff Department, Civ. No. 06-3991, 2006
U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86915 (D. Minn. Nov. 29, 2006).....11

Piphus v. Carey, 545 F.2d 30 (7th Cir. 1976)12

Sershen v. Cholish, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79627 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 26,
2007).....7

Seville Industrial Machine Corp. v. Southwest Machine Corp., 742
F.2d 786 (3d Cir. 1984)21

Shepherdson v. Nigro, 5 F. Supp. 2d 305 (E.D. Pa. 1998).....13

Shuey v. Schwab, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9715, *17-18 (M.D. Pa.
Feb. 4, 2010).....9, 10

Smith v. Berg, 247 F.3d 532 (3d Cir. 2001)25, 26

Spitzer v. Abdelhak, No. CIV. A. 98-6475, 1999 WL 1204352 (E.D.
Pa. Dec. 15, 1999)29

Stacey v. City of Hermitage, 178 Fed. Appx. 94 (3d Cir. 2004)15

Telepo v. Martin, Civ. No. 09-3509, 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 28591
(3d Cir. Pa. Dec. 29, 2009).....12

Thompson Coal Co. v. Pike Coal Co., 412 A.2d 466 (Pa. 1979)29

Tilson v. School District of Phila., Civ. No. 89-1923, 1989 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 12582 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 24, 1989).....16

Trujillo v. Santa Fe Board of County Comm'rs, 768 F.2d 1186 (10th
Cir. 1985).....16

U. S. v. Turkette, 452 U.S. 576 (1981)21

STATE CASES

Rosen v. Tesoro Petroleum Corp., 582 A.2d 27 (Pa. Super. 1990)7

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1964..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 1962..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... *passim*

**JOINT REPLY BRIEF IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
CERTAIN DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS
THE COMPLAINTS UNDER FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)**
